

Nos. 16-71196; 21-631

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE ADALBERTO ARIAS JOVEL,

Petitioner,

v.

**MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney
General,**

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of
Immigration Appeals

Agency No. A092-142-072

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER PAUL KAILANI MEDEIROS
Deputy Attorney General
JAMES E. RICHARDSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 331958
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 879-0285
james.richardson@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Legislature Enacted Section 1473.7(a)(1) to Allow Noncitizen Defendants Who Are No Longer in State Custody to Seek Relief from Legally Invalid Pleas	2
A. California Law Has Long Recognized that a Noncitizen Defendant’s Understanding of a Plea’s Immigration Consequences Is Relevant to the Legal Validity of the Plea and Resultant Conviction.....	3
B. The Supreme Court of California Limited Avenues for Noncitizen Defendants to Obtain Relief from Pleas Entered into Without Understanding Immigration Consequences	5
C. The California Legislature Enacted Section 1473.7(a)(1) to Provide Relief Where Noncitizen Defendants Demonstrate Their Convictions Were Legally Invalid.....	8
II. Vacatur under Section 1473.7(a)(1) May Only Be Granted Due to Substantive or Procedural Defects that Affect the Validity of the Criminal Process.....	9
A. Federal Immigration Law Only Recognizes State Convictions as Vacated When Courts Do So Due to “Procedural or Substantive Defects”	9
B. The Plain Language of Section 1473.7 Demonstrates that the Statute Is Intended to Remedy a Procedural or Substantive Defect	11
C. The BIA’s Interpretation of Section 1473.7(a)(1) is at Odds with the California Supreme Court’s Interpretation.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The BIA’s Interpretation Is Undercut by the Broad, Non-Immigration-Related Collateral Effects of Section 1473.7(a)(1) Vacatur	17
E. Federal Courts Treat Similar State-Court Errors as “Substantive or Procedural Defects” for INA Purposes	18
F. The BIA’s Interpretation of Section 1473.7(a)(1) Fails to Accord Proper Respect to California State-Court Decisions	19
CONCLUSION	22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albert Limon Castro</i>	
2018 WL 8333468 (BIA Dec. 28, 2018)	15
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i>	
395 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ariz. Elec. Power Coop. v. Berkeley</i>	
59 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Arutyun Demirchyan</i>	
2019 WL 7168795 (BIA Oct. 31, 2019).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i>	
501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	20
<i>Contreras v. Schiltgen</i>	
122 F.3d 30 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Elpidio Mendoza Sotelo</i>	
2019 WL 8197756 (BIA Dec. 23, 2019).....	15
<i>Ernesto Rios Rodriguez</i>	
2019 WL 7859271 (BIA Dec. 2, 2019).....	15
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i>	
860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i>	
578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	14
<i>In re Pickering</i>	
23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003).....	10, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Resendiz</i>	
25 Cal. 4th 230 (2001)	4
<i>Jose Jesus Arredondo Gomez</i>	
2018 WL 3007175 (BIA Apr. 19, 2018)	15
<i>Jose Pablo Hernandez Valdez</i>	
2018 WL 4611530 (BIA July 18, 2018).....	15
<i>Lee v. United States</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	16
<i>Leni Margarita Saco Cotito</i>	
2020 WL 1169206 (BIA Jan. 6, 2020)	15
<i>Nath v. Gonzales</i>	
467 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocon-Perez v. INS</i>	
550 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Oscar George Thetford</i>	
2017 WL 4418352 (BIA July 17, 2017).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i>	
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	4
<i>People v. Kim</i>	
45 Cal. 4th 1078 (2009)	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Martinez</i>	
57 Cal. 4th 555 (2013)	4, 16
<i>People v. Patterson</i>	
2 Cal. 5th 885 (2017)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Giron)</i> 11 Cal. 3d 793 (1974)	3
<i>People v. Villa</i> 45 Cal. 4th 1063 (2009)	5, 6, 8
<i>People v. Vivar</i> 11 Cal. 5th 510 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prado v. Barr</i> 949 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Sandoval v. INS</i> 240 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 924(a)(20)	12
§ 924(e)(1)	12
§ 1101(a)(48)(A)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 290(c).....	18
§ 745(a).....	9, 13
§ 1016.3(a).....	5
§ 1016.5(a).....	4
§ 1018	6
§ 1203.4	15
§ 1473.7	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473.7(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473.7(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473.7(b)(2)	13
§ 29800(a)(1)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.B. 813, 2015-16 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016).....	8
Assemb. Comm. on Public Safety Rep., A.B. 813, 2015-16 Reg. Sess., at 4-5, 7 (Cal. Apr. 20, 2015).....	8
